
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

8 December 2021 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 16th December, 2021, 6.00 pm 
in Council Chamber, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

3 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

4 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
  

5 Review of Council Housing Repairs Policy (Pages 3 - 36) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Social Housing and Homelessness Prevention) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
  _____________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 

of Democratic Services before selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
To Councillors: J Oates, R Pritchard, M Bailey, D Cook, S Doyle and A Farrell. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday, 16 December 2021 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Social Housing and Homelessness Prevention 
 
 

Review of Council Housing Repairs Policy 
 
 
Exempt Information 
Not Exempt 
 
 
Purpose 
 
This report follows a refresh and update of the Council Housing Repairs Policy and Voids 
Standards. It sets out proposals for the Repairs Policy and Voids Standards for further 
consultation with residents with a view to formally adopting. The report also sets out proposals 
for the potential move from a standard Schedule of Rates type Contract to a Price Per Property 
style contract in respect of the response repairs elements. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 

1. Cabinet approves, in principle, the updated Housing Repairs Policy. 
2. Cabinet approves consulting with residents on the updated Housing Repairs Policy. 
3. Cabinet delegates authority to the Executive Director, Communities, the Portfolio 

Holder for Social Housing and Homelessness Prevention, in consultation with the 
Housing and Homeless sub-committee the final version of the updated Housing 
Repairs Policy. 

4. Cabinet delegates authority to the Executive Director, Communities, the Portfolio 
Holder for Social Housing and Homelessness Prevention, in consultation with the 
Housing and Homeless sub-committee and Executive Director, Finance the move from 
Schedule of Rates to Price Per Property, subject to a detailed cost and affordability 
analysis. 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The current Housing Repairs Policy was last reviewed in 2016 and remains largely fit for 
purpose as standards and requirements have changed very little since then. This review 
there
[...]
either in an occupied or void property is as a result of avoidable damage that 
has been caused by the tenant or someone in their charge within the property. Whilst it often 
proves difficult to collect recharges it is proposed that they remain within the Housing Repairs 
Policy to act as a deterrent against tenant damage. Recharges also extends to rubbish removal 
from void properties and dealing with the impact of lost keys. 
 
Leasehold Repairs – There are a large number of leasehold properties spread across the 
various low, medium and high rise blocks. Under the terms of the lease the Council in its 
capacity as Landlord has repairing obligations for the common parts of the block. The current 
contracts have been set up in such a manner that a proportion of the costs associated with 
works to the common parts of the building can be recovered from Leaseholders. 
 
Disabled Adaptations – The same criteria as used for mandatory Disabled Facilities Grants 
is applied to disabled adaptations for Council Housing. Works are delivered through the County 
led SILIS contract with works being completed by our own appointed works contractor. There 
is a needs assessment process which is used to determine what works are necessary and 
appropriate for the disabled resident; works costs are capped at £30,000. 
 
Price Per Property [PPP] – when the current contracts were procured there was an option 
included that would allow a move from the current Schedule Of Rates [SOR] to a Price Per 
Property [PPP] arrangement. Under a PPP arrangement the Council would pay a fixed price 
per property per annum and within that fixed price the contractor would undertake all pre-agree 
work types within the contractually agreed timescales. The inclusive works would cover the 
vast majority of the common repairs that are carried out every year. There would be some 
elements excluded such as upgrades and improvements, planned works, tenant damage and 
wholesale renewals. Discussions have alrea
[...]
. 
 
Recharges – removal of the recharges would save some staff time but not sufficient to reduce 
the establishment. The fact that recharges serve as a deterrent probably has an impact on the 
level of tenant damage although this is not quantifiable. 
 
Price Per Property – it is not anticipated that the move to PPP would make any savings in 
relation to staff costs. If managed and promoted properly it should be possible for the Council 
to undertake more repairs than it does now and also become more pro-active. The main benefit 
will be in quality. It is anticipated that costs will increase as a result of the move to PPP. Unlike 
SOR it is not possible to ‘scale back’ work in order to meet available budgets should funding 
become an issue in the future. Cabinet have been requested to delegate authority to the 
Executive Director, Communities, the Portfolio Holder for Social Housing and Homelessness 
Prevention, in consultation with the Housing and Homeless sub-committee and Executive 
Director, Finance the move from Schedule of Rates to Price Per Property, subject to a detailed 

Page 6



cost and affordability analysis – and identification of any resulting implications for the budget 
and MTFS. 
 
Other costs – Building Safety and Zero Carbon are likely to introduce significant new costs for 
the Council which will need to be considered in future budget setting processes. Some 
measures are already known and have been included in the budget and MTFS – these include 
an addition to the establishment for the role of the Building Safety Manager, and budgets for 
fire safety inspections and management software. Capital bids have been identified to improve 
the thermal efficiency of properties as part of the decarbonisation agenda; there has also a bid 
for government funding for this type of work. We also recognise that damp, condensation and 
mould is an issue likely to lead to disrepair claims, to address this there is a capital bid aimed 
at tackling the causes. 
[...]
rent repairs policy there should be no sustainability issues 
directly arising from the review. 
 
The shift to PPP, whilst giving greater cost certainty, is likely to result in an increase in costs 
associated with the delivery of the repairs service. 
 
Future changes to the ‘Home Standard’ and in particular those elements relating to building 
safety and energy efficient are likely to have significant cost impacts going forward and these 
will need factoring into the HRA business planning process. 
 
Background Information 
 

Page 7



None 
 
Report Author 
Paul Weston – Assistant Director Assets 
 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Appendices 
 
Updated draft Repairs Policy for consideration and consultation. 

Page 8



 

 

\Housing Repairs Policy 

Contents 
Context ................................................................................................................................................... 2 

1. Purpose and Objective of This Policy .............................................................................................. 2 

2. Who is responsible for my repair .................................................................................................... 3 

3. Leasehold Repairs ......................................................................................................................... 10 

4. Golden Ticket ................................................................................................................................ 11 

5. Right To Repair .............................................................................................................................. 11 

6. Right To Buy .................................................................................................................................. 12 

7. What should you expect from our contractors? ........................................................................... 12 

9. Rechargeable Repairs .....................
[...]
e standard and comply with current legislation and / or 
codes of practice we will: 
 

• Grant retrospective permission; 

• Advise that you are responsible to maintain for the next 12 months. 
 
If the works fall into the category where permission would not be granted we will: 
 

• Issue notice to remove the alterations/improvements and reinstate the property to its 
original 

• condition; 

• Advise you that failure to do this will put your tenancy at risk; 

Page 35



 

 

• Undertake to remove the alterations/improvements and recharge for the costs 
involved if you 

• refuse to carry out the work. 

Page 36


	Agenda
	5 Review of Council Housing Repairs Policy
	Appendix 1 Review of Council Housing Repairs Policy




Minutes of the meeting

& <P
3 SUATAUAUANANA
Ulnnnunz‘

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CABINET
HELD ON 16th DECEMBER 2021

PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair),
M Bailey, D Cook and A Farrell

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Paul
Weston (Assistant Director Assets) and Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin &
Democratic Services Manager)
Guest Councillor Daniel Maycock

94 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Doyle

95 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no Declarations of Interest.

96 QUESTION TIME:

None

97 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES

Councillor Dan Maycock Vice Chair of the Health & Wellbeing Committee
attended to update Cabinet in relation to the mental health service delivery in
Tamworth that was discussed at the meeting on 30t November 2021.

The committee had raised the following motion

RESOLVED that the Committee recommend to Cabinet that Cabinet’s attention
be drawn to mental health service delivery in Tamworth and request that Cabinet
make it a priority for their time and concern.

(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor P Brindley)

Cabinet agreed to hold the recommendation in abeyance following feedback of
Staffordshire County Council’s position in terms of Health in Every Policy



98

Cabinet

16 December 2021

discussion and invite the Committee back to a later Cabinet for a further

discussion

REVIEW OF COUNCIL HOUSING REPAIRS POLICY

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Social Housing and Homelessness Prevention

Following a refresh and update of the Council Housing Repairs Policy and Voids
Standards. It sets out proposals for the Repairs Policy and Voids Standards for
further consultation with residents with a view to formally adopting. The report
also sets out proposals for the potential move from a standard Schedule of Rates
type Contract to a Price Per Property style contract in respect of the response

repairs elements.

RESOLVED That Cabinet

1.

2.

approved, in principle, the updated Housing Repairs Policy.

approved consulting with residents on the updated Housing
Repairs Policy.

Agreed to delegate authority to the Executive Director,
Communities, the Portfolio Holder for Homelessness
Prevention and Social Housing in consultation with the
Homelessness Prevention and Social Housing sub-
committee the final version of the updated Housing Repairs
Policy.

Agreed to delegate authority to the Executive Director,
Communities, the Portfolio Holder for Homelessness
Prevention & Social Housing, in consultation with
Homelessness Prevention & Social Housing sub-committee
and Executive Director, Finance the move from Schedule of
Rates to Price Per Property, subject to a detailed cost and
affordability analysis.

(Moved by Councillor A Farrell and seconded by Councillor D
Cook)

Leader



